

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
MAYOR ADRIAN M. FENTY,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE ALASKA OUTDOOR COUNCIL,
ALASKA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION
FUND, SITKA SPORTSMAN'S ASSOC.,
JUNEAU RIFLE AND PISTOL CLUB,
JUNEAU GUN CLUB, AND ALASKA TERRITORIAL
SPORTSMEN, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING THE RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JACK BRIAN MCGEE
Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF JACK B. MCGEE
445 Nelson Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 586-2548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT’S CLAIM THAT THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT “TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS” IS NOT SUPPORTED BY A LOGICAL ANALYSIS OF THE TEXT OF THE AMENDMENT.....	6
A. The District’s Argument overlooks the Fact that the Word “Militia” has an Entirely Different Meaning from the Phrase “a Well Regulated Militia”	7
B. The District’s Assertion that the Words “Keep and Bear” in the Second Amendment simply mean “Keeping” Arms for the Purpose of “bearing” them in a Context is without Foundation.....	13
C. The District’s Notion that the Nature of a Right Specifically Guaranteed by the Constitution should be Understood by an Intended Purpose of the Guarantee is Mistaken.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT’S CLAIM THAT THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT “TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS” IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT	16
III. THE “COLLECTIVE RIGHT” INTERPRETATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RESTS ON AN IMPORTED IDEOLOGY TAKEN FROM GERMAN SOCIAL AND POLITICAL THOUGHT AND STANDS WHOLLY OUTSIDE AMERICAN POLITICAL THOUGHT AND TRADITIONS.....	24
IV. IF THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT AFFILIATED WITH ANY STATE-REGULATED MILITIA “TO KEEP AND BEAR” FIREARMS, THEN EACH OF THE DISTRICT’S LAWS UNDER REVIEW VIOLATE MR. HELLER’S SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	26
A. The Second Amendment Recognizes a Pre-Existing “Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms”	27
B. The “Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms” Encompasses the Common Law Right of Self-Defense and its Corollary, the “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” for Self-Defense.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense is a Fundamental Right ...	31
D. The District’s Three Laws under Review are <i>Per Se</i> Violations of Mr. Heller’s Second Amendment Rights	33
E. Alternatively, if there is no <i>Per Se</i> Second Amendment Violation here, then the Correct Standard of Review of the District’s Laws is Strict Scrutiny	34
F. The District has Failed to Carry its Burden of Proof as Required by the Standard of Strict Scrutiny	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ex Parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1924)	29
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1945).....	35
<i>Moore v. Cleveland</i> , 434 U.S. 494 (1977)	32
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	12
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	35
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	34
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	16
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	33
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	5, 27, 28, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271.....	10, 11
Act of January 21, 1903, 32 Stat. 775.....	11
D.C. Code §7-2502.02	33
D.C. Code §7-2507.02	34
D.C. Code §22-4504	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aristotle, <i>The Politics of Aristotle</i> (B. Jowett, trans, Oxford, Clarendon Press 1885).....	3, 18
William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed. 1803) (1765-1769).....	30, 32
Allan Bloom, <i>The Closing of the American Mind</i> (Simon & Schuster, 1987)	24
Cicero, <i>Selected Political Speeches</i> (M. Grant Trans., 1969).....	18, 30
Thomas Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (3d ed. 1898)	22, 23
<i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jona- than Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1891).....	10
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)...	18, 27, 28
The Federalist No. 46 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen P. Holbrook, <i>The Jurisprudence of the Second and Fourteenth Amendments</i> , 4 Geo. Mason L.R. 1 (1981).....	30
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Living Thoughts</i> (J. Dewey ed., 1940)	18
Donald B. Kates Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 Mich. L.R. 204 (1982).....	10
Richard H. Lee, <i>An Additional Number of Letters From the Federal Farmer</i> (1778).....	10
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 637 (1989).....	21, 24, 25
John Locke, <i>Locke’s Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Lanslette ed. Cambridge Univ. Press 1967) (1698).....	18, 31, 32
William Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , 4th ed. (West 1971).....	32
Robert E. Shalope, <i>The Ideological Origins of the Second Amendment</i> , 69 The Journal of American History 599 (1982).....	19, 21
Algernon Sidney, <i>Discourses Concerning Government</i> (Thomas. G. West ed. Liberty Classics 1990) (1698).....	18
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States with preliminary review of the Constitutional History of the Colonies and States before the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (Boston, 1833)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Max Weber, <i>The Theory of Social and Economic Organization</i> (A.M. Henderson and T. Parsons, trans., T. Parsons ed. Oxford Univ. Press 1947).....	24
